

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

REBECCA YOUNG, ELIZABETH)
H. YOUNG and JAMES L.)
YOUNG,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.) C.A. No. 10847-VCL
)
RED CLAY CONSOLIDATED)
SCHOOL DISTRICT,)
)
Defendant.)

PLAINTIFFS' OPENING POST-TRIAL BRIEF

John W. Shaw (No. 3362)
Karen E. Keller (No. 4489)
David M. Fry (No. 5486)
Nathan R. Hoeschen (No. 6232)
SHAW KELLER LLP
300 Delaware Ave., Suite 1120
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 298-0700
jshaw@shawkeller.com
kkeller@shawkeller.com
dfry@shawkeller.com
nhoeschen@shawkeller.com

Richard H. Morse (No. 531)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF DELAWARE
100 West 10th Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 654-5326, ext. 103
rmorse@aclu-de.org
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Dated: December 19, 2016

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Table of Abbreviations.....	vii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Nature and Stage of the Proceedings	2
Statement of Facts.....	3
I. Red Clay Sought to Shape the Demographics of the Electorate in Its Favor	3
A. Red Clay understood that the key to prevailing was to increase voting by parents and guardians.....	3
B. Red Clay formed a district-led Steering Committee to communicate and implement its campaign strategy of increasing turnout of likely “yes” voters only	5
C. Red Clay held family-focused events to bring parents and guardians to the polls.....	6
D. The FFEs provide parents and guardians with rewards for voting	7
E. Red Clay’s selective get-out-the-vote efforts encouraged and facilitated voting by parents and guardians.....	9
1. Red Clay’s Telephone Campaign	9
2. Red Clay’s Ghostwritten Media Campaign.....	12
3. Red Clay’s Targeted Campaign Speech in Schools	12
4. Red Clay’s Targeted Campaign Speech at the FFEs	13
F. Red Clay addressed targeted speech to groups it expected to favor the tax increase and avoided provoking other groups	15

G.	Red Clay’s efforts to target its favored voters hindered access to the polling place for everyone else.....	17
II.	Red Clay Succeeded in Shaping the Demographics of the Electorate as It Intended	20
A.	The data produced by Red Clay shows that parents and guardians voted at much higher rates than other voters	20
B.	Senior citizens comprised a smaller percentage of the electorate than would have been expected from other elections	22
III.	Red Clay Prevailed by Shaping the Demographics of the Electorate	26
IV.	Absent Judicial Action, Red Clay Will Employ the Same Campaign Strategy in Future Referenda	31
	Questions Involved	32
	Argument.....	33
I.	Red Clay Violated the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment by Favoring Families with Children and Disfavoring the Elderly and Disabled.....	33
A.	Legal Standards	33
B.	Red Clay’s selective get-out-the-vote efforts and FFEs benefitted the members of one group and imposed a severe burden on the members of another group.....	36
1.	Red Clay Burdened and Benefited the Voting Rights of Different Identifiable Groups.....	36
2.	These Discriminatory Burdens Were Intentional	38
C.	The interests advanced by Red Clay are not sufficient to justify the discriminatory burdens imposed on non-parent and guardian voters	39

II.	Red Clay Violated the Due Process Clause Through the FFEs, Selective Get-Out-the-Vote Efforts, and Electioneering.....	42
III.	Red Clay’s Selective Get-Out-the-Vote Efforts, FFEs, and Electioneering Violated the Elections Clause of the Delaware Constitution	43
IV.	Voiding the Referendum is Necessary to Reduce Irreparable Harm Caused by Red Clay	49
	A. Legal Standards	49
	B. The Referendum should be voided because the selective get-out-the-vote activities and FFEs created unfairness in the voting and likely affected the result	52
V.	Red Clay Should Be Prevented from Holding FFEs at Polling Places and Engaging in Targeted Campaign Spend in Future Referenda	53
VI.	The Balance of the Equities Weighs in Favor of an Injunction	54
	Conclusion	56

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Gordon</i> , C.A. No. 04C-09-055 PLA, 2008 WL 821522 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 27, 2008).....	46
<i>Adair Cty. Bd. of Elections v. Arnold</i> , 2015-CA-000661-MR, 2015 Ky. App. Unpub. LEXIS 656, (Ky. Ct. App. Sept. 11, 2015)	51
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	39
<i>Asher v. Arnett</i> , 132 S.W.2d 772 (Ky. 1939).....	46
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	33
<i>Belitskus v. Pizzingrilli</i> , 343 F.3d 632 (3d Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Brennan v. Black</i> , 104 A.2d 777 (Del. 1954)	50, 51
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	33, 41, 42
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc'n Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994).....	38
<i>Christiana Town Ctr., LLC v. New Castle Cty.</i> , C.A. No. 20215, 2003 WL 21314499 (Del. Ch. June 6, 2003)	54
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	34
<i>Coal. for Ed. in Dist. One v. Bd. of Elections of City of N.Y.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1974).....	50
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	34, 42
<i>Davidson v. Rhea</i> , 256 S.W.2d 744 (Ark. 1953)	47
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	33
<i>Garza v. Smith</i> , 320 F. Supp. 131 (W.D. Tex. 1970)	35

<i>Gladney v. City of Wilmington</i> , C.A. No. 5717-VCP, 2011 WL 6016048 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2011).....	54
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....	36, 43, 50
<i>Harden v. Christina School Dist.</i> , 924 A.2d 247 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	1
<i>Harlan v. Scholz</i> , No. 16 C 7832, 2016 WL 5477103 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 2016) ...	35
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	35
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)	42
<i>Marks v. Stinson</i> , 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994).....	43, 49, 50
<i>Moran v. Bowley</i> , 179 N.E. 526 (Ill. 1932)	47
<i>N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	42
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	56
<i>Smith v. Dorsey</i> , 599 So. 2d 529 (Miss. 1992)	35, 46
<i>State ex rel. Green v. Holzmueller</i> , 5 A.2d 251 (Del. Super. Ct. 1939)	51
<i>State ex rel. Wahl v. Richards</i> , 64 A.2d 400 (Del. 1949)	51
<i>Steele v. Stevenson</i> , C.A. No. 1412-S, 1990 WL 114218 (Del. Ch. July 31, 1990).....	49, 54
<i>Ury v. Santee</i> , 303 F. Supp. 119 (N.D. Ill. 1969)	36
<i>Wallbrecht v. Ingram</i> , 175 S.W. 1022 (Ky. 1915)	44
<i>Williams v. Salerno</i> , 792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986).....	49, 54

Constitutional Provisions

Delaware Const., art. I, § 3	<i>passim</i>
Delaware Const., art. V, § 7.....	44
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4504(a).....	46
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1074(b).....	16
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1079	44
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1903	55
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1921	55
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 101A	47
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4942(a).....	47
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4942(d).....	47
42 U.S.C. § 1988	57

Other Authorities

Brian T. Fitzpatrick & Robert C. Gilbert, <i>An Empirical Look at Compensation in Consumer Class Actions</i> (Vanderbilt Univ. Law School March 6, 2015).....	55
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, <i>Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery</i> § 12.02[e] (2007)	49
